

Ct. App. No. B310845

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN**

THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR LOS
ANGELES COUNTY,
Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

GEORGE GASCÓN, AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY, ETC. ET AL.,
Appellants.

After Grant of Motion for Preliminary Injunction on February 8,
2021, by the Hon. James C. Chalfant, Judge of the
Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles,
Case No. 20STCP04250

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

STEPHANIE YONEKURA
(Bar No. 187131)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 785-4600
Facsimile: (310) 785-4601
stephanie.yonekura
@hoganlovells.com

** Admitted only in New York.
Supervised by principals of the
firm admitted in D.C.*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
(admitted pro hac vice)
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR*
(admitted pro hac vice)
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
(admitted pro hac vice)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
jo-ann.sagar@hoganlovells.com
danielle.stempel@hoganlovells.com

*Attorneys for Appellants George Gascón
and Los Angeles District Attorney's Office
Additional counsel on inside cover*

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA
(Bar No. 185251)
ADRIAN G. GRAGAS
(Bar No. 150698)
JONATHAN C. McCAVERTY
(Bar No. 210922)
OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
500 West Temple St.
Floor 6
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-1828
Facsimile: (213) 687-8822
rcastro-silva@counsel.
lacounty.gov
agragas@counsel.lacounty.gov
jmccaverty@counsel.
lacounty.gov

ROBERT E. DUGDALE
(Bar No. 167258)
LAURA W. BRILL
(Bar No. 195889)
KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
Suite 1725
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 556-2700
Facsimile: (310) 556-2705
rdugdale@kbbkfirm.com
lbrill@kbbkfirm.com

*Attorneys for Appellants George Gascón
and Los Angeles District Attorney's Office*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	14
INTRODUCTION	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	19
I. George Gascón’s Election and the Special Directives.....	19
II. The Superior Court Enjoins Enforcement of the Special Directives	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. ADDA Lacks Standing to Challenge the District Attorney’s Exercise of his Prosecutorial Discretion	25
A. ADDA Lacks Associational Standing	26
B. ADDA Lacks Public Interest Standing.....	31
II. Mandamus Is Not Available to Compel the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion	36
A. Courts Lack The Power to Dictate How Executive Branch Officials Should Exercise Prosecutorial Discretion	36
1. Because Compelling a Discretionary Duty Violates the Separation of Powers, Mandamus Is Appropriate Only Where the Duty Is Ministerial.....	37
2. The Superior Court Erroneously Assumed that It Could Grant Mandamus Based Only on a Finding that the Statutory Duty Is Mandatory	41
3. The Superior Court Failed to Recognize that, Where the Text of a Statute Is Ambiguous, Courts Must Interpret the Statute to Avoid Constitutional Problems.....	46
B. The Preliminary Injunction Unlawfully Compels the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1. The Three Strikes Law Does Not Create a Ministerial Duty for Prosecutors to “Plead and Prove” Strikes.....	51
2. None of the Statutes Cited by the Superior Court Create a Ministerial Duty for Prosecutors to Avoid Dismissing Previously-Pled Sentencing Enhancements.....	60
III. The Superior Court’s Issuance of the Preliminary Injunction Was Otherwise Unwarranted.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99.....	55
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224.....	55
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	55
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 447.....	25, 35
<i>Erik V. ex rel. Catherine V. v. Causby</i> (E.D.N.C. 1997) 977 F. Supp. 384.....	68
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 715 F.3d 750.....	40
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 333.....	26, 29, 35
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 274.....	27
<i>Nat. Weather Service Employees Organization, Branch 1-18 v. Brown</i> (2d Cir. 1994) 18 F.3d 986.....	28
<i>Tenorio-Serrano v. Driscoll</i> (D. Ariz. 2018) 324 F. Supp. 3d 1053.....	67
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> (1980) 444 U.S. 248.....	39
<i>Transp. Workers Union of Am., Loc. 100, AFL-CIO v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 342 F. Supp. 2d 160.....	29
California Cases	
<i>A.B.C. Federation of Teachers v. A.B.C. Unified School Dist.</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 332.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AIDS Healthcare Found. v. Los Angeles County Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 693.....	43, 44
<i>Aiuto v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1347.....	24, 66
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	26, 29
<i>Ascherman v. Bales</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 707	58
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Comm’n</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352.....	25, 26
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Simpson</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 671	45, 46
<i>Boyne v. Ryan</i> (1893) 100 Cal. 265	14, 45
<i>Bradley v. Lacy</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 883.....	46
<i>Braude v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 83	32
<i>Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers v. Unemployment Insurance Appeals Bd.</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1515	28
<i>Bryce v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 671	41
<i>Bullock v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1072	24, 37, 46
<i>California Dep’t of Consumer Affs. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 256.....	35
<i>California Public Records Research, Inc. v. County of Yolo</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 150.....	43, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627.....	65
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793	32, 35
<i>Chiatello v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 472, as modified on denial of reh’g (Nov. 16, 2010)	25
<i>Claremont Police Officers’ Assn. v. City of Claremont</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 623.....	21, 27
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	35, 38, 53
<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1532	passim
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126	31
<i>Hicks v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 228	38
<i>Holbrook v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1242	32
<i>Hudson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 392	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Shaban</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 398, as modified on denial of reh’g (May 9, 2001)	49
<i>Jenkins v. Knight</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 220	44
<i>Laidlaw Env’t Services, Inc., Loc. Assessment Com. v. County of Kern</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 346	32
<i>Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 1055.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Los Angeles City and County Employees Union v. Los Angeles City Bd. of Education</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 856	38
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537, as modified (Apr. 17, 2002)	66
<i>Mendoza v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 802	25
<i>Monarch Cablevision, Inc. v. City Council of City of Pacific Grove</i> (1966) 239 Cal.App.2d 206	38
<i>Monterey/Santa Cruz County Bldg. & Construction Trades Council v. Cypress Marina Heights LP</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1500	28
<i>Nasir v. Sacramento County Off. of the Dist. Att’y</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 976	45
<i>Orange County Employees Assn. v. County of Orange</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 833	36
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486	41, 45
<i>People for Ethical Operation of Prosecutors and Law Enforcement v. Spitzer</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 391	33
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 49	54
<i>People v. Bartow</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1573	54
<i>People v. Brophy</i> (1942) 49 Cal.App.2d 15	40
<i>People v. Cline</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1327	54
<i>People v. Equarte</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 456	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120.....	56, 57
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792.....	37, 47
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 786.....	39, 66
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 343.....	54
<i>People v. Kilborn</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1325.....	49, 50, 53
<i>People v. Laanui</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 803.....	49, 50
<i>People v. Municipal Court</i> (1972) 27 Cal.App.3d 193.....	41
<i>People v. Nava</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1732.....	53
<i>People v. Roman</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 141.....	49, 50
<i>People v. Shults</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 101.....	38
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497, as modified on denial of reh’g (Aug. 21, 1996).....	49
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 637.....	39, 54
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 406.....	38, 65
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148, as modified on denial of reh’g (Feb. 25, 1998).....	64, 65
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 696.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Woodell</i>	
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 448.....	54
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i>	
(2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899.....	32
<i>Sacramento County Fire Prot. Dist. v. Sacramento County Assessment Appeals Bd. II</i>	
(1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 327.....	34, 35
<i>San Jose Peace Officer’s Assn. v. City of San Jose</i>	
(1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 935.....	27, 28
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coal. v. City of Manhattan Beach</i>	
(2011) 52 Cal.4th 155.....	31
<i>Shoemaker v. County of Los Angeles</i>	
(1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 618.....	24, 25
<i>SJJC Aviation Services, LLC v. City of San Jose</i>	
(2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1043.....	31, 32
<i>Steen v. App. Div. of Super. Ct.</i>	
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045.....	47, 48
<i>Taliaferro v. Locke</i>	
(1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 752.....	14, 53
<i>United Assn. of Journeymen v. City & County of San Francisco</i>	
(1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 751.....	37
<i>Vo v. City of Garden Grove</i>	
(2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 425.....	67
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i>	
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	35
<i>Wilson v. Sharp</i>	
(1954) 42 Cal.2d 675.....	58
Constitutional Provision	
Cal. Const., art. V, § 13.....	38, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
California Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc.:	
§ 1086.....	25
Ed. Code:	
§ 15288.....	58, 59
Gov. Code:	
§ 3503.....	27
§ 3504.....	21, 27, 29, 30
§ 12550.....	41
Pen. Code:	
§ 186.22.....	61
§§ 190.1-190.5.....	61
§ 667, subd. (a)(1).....	61
§ 667, subd. (b)	60
§ 667, subd. (d)	52
§ 667, subd. (d)(1).....	53
§ 667, subd. (d)(2).....	53
§ 667, subd. (e)	51
§ 667, subd. (e)(1)	51
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(A)	52
§ 667, subd. (f)	22
§ 667, subd. (f)(1).....	52, 57, 60, 63
§ 667, subd. (f)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.5, subd. (a)	61
§ 667.5, subd. (c).....	53
§ 923, subd. (a)	41
§ 959.1, subd. (a)	47
§ 959.1, subd. (c)(1)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 1170.12, subd. (d)	22
§ 1192.7, subd. (c).....	53
§ 1385.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1385, subd. (a)	22, 61, 64
§ 1386.....	61
§ 12022.1.....	61
§ 12022.53.....	61
L.A. County Charter, art. IV, § 13	40
California Rule	
Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 3.1	51
Executive Materials	
Memorandum from the Attorney General to All Federal Prosecutors (May 10, 2017), available at https://bit.ly/3yqDVQ5	40
Memorandum from the Attorney General to the United States Attorneys and Assistant Attorney General For the Criminal Division (Aug. 12, 2013), available at https://bit.ly/3AdAKff	39
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Manual § 9-2.031 (updated Jan. 2020)	39
California Executive Materials	
84 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 88 (2001).....	40
Other Authorities	
California Sentencing Institute: Total incarceration rate (2016), http://casi.cjcj.org/	19
<i>LA County Election Results</i> , L.A. County Registrar- Recorder/County Clerk (Nov. 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/3kLGwQQ	20
Nichanian, <i>How George How George Gascón Wants to Reform Los Angeles and Achieve “The Lowest Level</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>of Intervention,”</i> The Appeal: Political Report (Jan. 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/2RVJZzR	19
Sandoval, <i>Ethical Considerations for Prosecutors: How Recent Advancements Have Changed the Face of Prosecution</i> (2019) 10 St. Mary’s J. Legal Mal. & Ethics 60	40
